

No. 99-2071

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TUAN AHN NGUYEN AND JOSEPH BOULAIS,
PETITIONERS

v.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
JOHN S. KOPPEL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. The distinctions in Section 1409 do not violate the equal protection component of the Due Process Clause	11
A. Congress tailored the provisions of Section 1409 to reflect the special circumstances of children born out of wedlock, and to address the problem of statelessness	11
B. Section 1409(a) must be upheld if it reflects a “facially legitimate and bona fide” policy choice by Congress	21
C. Section 1409 effectively serves Congress’s valid objectives	31
II. Even if the distinctions drawn by Section 1409 were unconstitutional, Nguyen would not be eligible for citizenship	45
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	49
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	45
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	34, 37
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	46
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	38
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	30
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	9, 25, 26, 39, 42
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	23-24, 25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	25
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	24, 25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	47, 48
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	48
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952)	30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	25, 26
<i>Lake v. Reno</i> , 226 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-963	7, 41
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	43-44
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	10, 16, 34, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	4, 25, 26
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874)	29
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	36
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	44
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	25
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	25
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	38, 43, 44
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	28, 30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	31
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	17, 43, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 1044 (1999)	46
<i>Rivera v. Minnich</i> , 483 U.S. 574 (1987)	33
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	44
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	39
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	42
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	24
<i>Sprague v. Thompson</i> , 118 U.S. 90 (1886)	46
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	18, 42
<i>United States v. Ahumada-Aguilar</i> , 189 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1872	7, 41
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917)	23, 48
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	46
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	44
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	11, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	1-2, 9, 22, 1a
Amend. I	26
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	3, 7, 9, 26, 1a
Amend. XIV	18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 22, 27, 37, 1a
Philippine Const. Art. IV, §§ 1-4 (1987)	36
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104	12
Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, 48 Stat. 797	12
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631	39

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 309(c)(4)(G), 110 Stat. 3009-626 to 3009-627.....	6
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
8 U.S.C. 1101	6
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(23)	28
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(5)	32
8 U.S.C. 1153	25
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. IV 1998)	5
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. IV 1998)	5
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. 1401	2, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 42, 44, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)	2, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1401(b)	2, 22, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1401(c) (§ 301(c), 66 Stat. 236)	2, 14, 49, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1401(d)	2, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1401(e)	2, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1401(f)	2a
8 U.S.C. 1401(g) (§ 301(a)(7), 66 Stat. 236)	2, 15, 47, 49, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1401(h)	12, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1409 (1952)	5a
8 U.S.C. 1409	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) (1982)	32
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) (§ 309(a), 66 Stat. 238)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(1)	2, 21, 29, 31, 32, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(2)	2, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(3)	2, 4, 21, 29, 32, 33, 46, 47, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4)(A)	4a
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4)(B)	20, 39, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4)(C)	4a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1409(c) (§ 309(c), 66 Stat. 238-239)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1421-1458 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	29
8 U.S.C. 1423-1424	40
8 U.S.C. 1427 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	40
8 U.S.C. 1430	40
8 U.S.C. 1431-1432	39
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3655	32
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, Tit. I, § 101(a)(2), 108 Stat. 4306	12
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-525, 102 Stat. 2609:	
§ 8(k), 102 Stat. 2617-2618	20
§ 8(r), 102 Stat. 2618-2619	32
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137:	
§ 201, 54 Stat. 1138	15, 16, 17
§ 201, 54 Stat. 1138-1139	35
§ 201(c), 54 Stat. 1138	14
§ 201(g), 54 Stat. 1139	15
§ 205, 54 Stat. 1139-1140	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 6a
42 U.S.C. 666(a)(5) (Supp. IV 1998)	38, 45
Ala. Code:	
§ 26-11-2 (1992)	45
§ 43-8-48 (1991)	45
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-9-209 (Michie 1987)	45
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45a-438b (West 1993 & Supp. 2000)	45
Del. Code Ann.:	
Tit. 12, § 508 (1995)	45
Tit. 13 (1999):	
§ 1301	45
§ 1304	45
Idaho Code § 15-2-109 (1979)	45
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:392 (West 2000)	45

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 2-109 (West 1998)	45
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-15 (1999)	45
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 474.060.2 (West 1992)	45
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2309(2) (1995)	45
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-109 (Law. Co-op. 1987 & Supp. 1999)	45
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-105 (1984 & Supp. 1999)	45
Va. Code Ann. § 64.1-5.1.3 (Michie 1999)	45
British Nationality Act (1981):	
§ 47.....	36
§ 50(9)	36
Decree of the Government on Civil Registration (Vietnam) (1998):	
Art. 19	36
Art. 47	36
Nationality Law of Vietnam, art. 17 (1998)	36
New Nationality Law (South Korea), art. 4531 (1998)	36
Philippine Family Code tit. VI (1998)	36
Staatsangehoerigkeitsgesetz (Germany) § 1, para. 4	36
Thai Nationality Act of 1992 (as amended):	
§ 7(1)	36
§ 10	36
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administration of the Immigration and Nationality Laws: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigra- tion, Refugees, and International Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	<i>20, 21, 31-32, 33, 35, 36, 37</i>
Homer H. Clark, Jr., <i>The Law of Domestic Rela- tions in the United States</i> (2d ed. 1987)	20
2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Conven- tion of 1787</i> (1966)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 2396, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	14, 40

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Harry D. Krause, <i>Illegitimacy: Law and Social Policy</i> (1971)	15, 17
32 Op. Att’y Gen. 162 (1920)	13
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 556 (1937)	13
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 290 (1939)	13, 16
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 397 (1939)	13, 16
Cornelia T. L. Pillard & T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Skeptical Scrutiny of Plenary Power: Judicial and Executive Branch Decision Making in Miller v. Albright</i> , 1988 S. Ct. Rev. 1	27
<i>Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Status of Children Whose Mothers are Citizens of the United States, and Relating to the Removal of Certain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Immigra- tion and Naturalization, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)</i>	18
S. Rep. No. 916, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	43
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1953)	19
S. Rep. No. 2150, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	16, 30
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparability Study of Law Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality</i> , 29 Am. J. Int’l L. 248 (1935)	17
<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Immi- gration and Naturalization, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)</i>	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 34, 35
Frederick Van Dyne, <i>Citizenship of the United States</i> (1904)	18
